

i-

SLP(C)No. 6861 OF 2000
ITEM No.1

Court No. 7

SECTION XVI
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.6861/2000

(From the judgement and order dated 17/02/2000 in CC 23/00
of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

SIKKIM BANK LTD. & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)
With

T.C.(C)No.28/2000, T.C.(C)No.32/2000 (With appln. for directions
and discharge of Advocate on Record), T.C.(C)No.33/2000
(With appln. for directions), W.P(C)No.577/2000 (With appln.
for interim relief and directions and impleading party and
office report), W.P(C)No.578/2000 (With appln. for interim
relief and directions and impleading party), W.P(C)No.579/2000,
(With appln. for interim relief and directions and directions),
and W.P(C)No.119/2001 (With office report)

Date : 11/11/2003 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
Mr. S.Kirpal, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. R.P.Singh, Adv.
Mr. Narender M.Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Singh, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent (s)Mr. K.N.Bhat, Sr.Adv.
Mr. H.S.Parihar, Adv.

Mr. Kuldeep S.Parihar, Adv.

Mr. O.P.Gaggar, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
Mr. S.Kirpal, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv. (NP)

Ms. Shipra Ghose, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Suchit Mohanty, Adv.

(Suraj Parkash)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 583 OF 2000

Apex Co-op Bank, U.B.,
Maharashtra & Goa & Anr.

... Petitioner (s)

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

... Respondent (s)

O R D E R

There is no objection to this Transfer Petition being allowed. Even otherwise by order dated 26th April, 2000 in S.L.P. (C) No. 14808 of 1999 this Court had directed that all petitions in connection with proceedings in relation to amalgamation of Sikkim Bank with Union Bank of India be filed only in this Court. Accordingly, this Transfer Petition is allowed. Writ Petition No. 4839 of 2000 entitled The Apex Coop. Bank of Urban Bank of Maharashtra & Goa Ltd. & Anr. v s. Union of India & Ors. stands transferred from the Delhi High Court to this Hon'ble Court and it must be numbered by the office. Reply, if any, to be filed within two weeks.

Tag with Writ Petition (Civil) No. 577 of 2000 and connected matters.

.....J.

(S.N.Variava)

.....J.

(H.K.Sema)

New Delhi,
November 11, 2003.